Table 4 Practices of food-handlers in restaurants concerning use of workwear (when available) and self-

cleanliness
Practice Frequency of practice
Always Sometimes Never
No. % No. % No. %
Workwear practice®
Wear apron (n =252) 166 65.9 63 25.0 23 9.1
Wear haircover (n=171) 105 61.4 43 25.1 23 13.5
Wear gloves (n = 199) 94 47.2 88 44.2 17 8.5
Wear apron, haircover and gloves
(n=136) 55 40.4 9 6.6 1 0.7
Other practices
Wear necklace during work (n = 307) 18 5.9 5 1.6 284 925
Wear ring during work (n = 307) 41 134 5 1.6 261 85.0
Have long nails during work (n = 307) 14 4.6 26 8.5 267 87.0

2For those reporting availability of workwear.



